SB 78-1 (LC 2779) 2/27/15 (HRL/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 78

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, line 13, after "that" insert "shall include".

2 In line 14, delete "Require" and insert "Requiring".

3 In line 17, delete "Approve" and insert "Approving".

4 On page 2, line 4, delete "2019" and insert "2022".

5 Delete lines 5 through 10 and insert:

"SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part
of ORS chapter 342.

8 "<u>SECTION 4.</u> (1) The Teacher Education Program Accreditation 9 Account is established in the State Treasury, separate and distinct 10 from the General Fund. Interest earned by the Teacher Education 11 Program Accreditation Account shall be accredited to the account.

"(2) Moneys in the Teacher Education Program Accreditation Ac count are continuously appropriated to the Teacher Standards and
 Practices Commission to award grants to teacher education programs
 for the purpose of having the programs accredited by the organization
 described in ORS 342.147 (2)(a).

"<u>SECTION 5.</u> (1) The Teacher Education Program Accreditation
 Account established by section 4 of this 2015 Act is abolished on July
 1, 2022.

"(2) Any moneys remaining in the account on July 1, 2022, that are
 unexpended, unobligated and not subject to any conditions shall be
 transferred to the General Fund on July 1, 2022.

"SECTION 6. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$200,000, which shall be transferred to the Teacher Education Program Accreditation Account established in section 4 of this 2015 Act.".

7 In line 11, delete "4" and insert "7".

8